

No. 23-310

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORY RATZLOFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Branden A. Bell  
MORGAN PILATE LLC  
926 Cherry Street  
Kansas City, MO 64106

Amanda K. Rice  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 733-3939  
arice@jonesday.com

Krista Perry Heckmann  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED. ....	1
II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN ANSWER THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION. ....	3
III. THE GOVERNMENT AGREES THAT KISOR’S LIMITS ON DEFERENCE APPLY TO GUIDELINES COMMENTARY. ....	4
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	5
A. This Case Is Not Moot.....	6
B. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Are Premature, Forfeited, And Wrong.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burkey v. Marberry</i> , 556 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , 442 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1–5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	7
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	6
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	9
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) .....	7
<i>Pope v. Perdue</i> , 889 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Rhodes v. Judiscak</i> , 676 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	7
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	1–5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Babcock</i> , 40 F.4th 1172 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>United States v. Fenton</i> , 309 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	6
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 666 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 5 F.4th 390 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Prophet</i> , 989 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Ratzloff</i> , No. 22-3128, 2023 WL 6280326 (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 987 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 162 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Scripps</i> , 961 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Szakacs</i> , 212 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	2, 3
<i>Watkins v. Haynes</i> , 445 F. App'x 181 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 .....	2
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> .....	11
USSG § 2K2.1.....	3, 4, 6, 9–12
